

Ohio Legislative Service Commission

Office of Research and Drafting

Legislative Budget
Office

H.B. 35 133rd General Assembly

Bill Analysis

Version: As Introduced

Primary Sponsor: Rep. Kick

Margaret E. Marcy, Attorney

Summary

- Redirects contributions from the "Girl Scouts" license plate from the Great River Council
 of the Girl Scouts to the Girl Scouts of Ohio's Heartland.
- Requires the Registrar and a representative of the Girl Scouts of Ohio's Heartland to contract for the national Girl Scout logo to continue to be displayed on the license plates.

Detailed Analysis

"Girl Scouts" license plate

Under current law, the Registrar of Motor Vehicles is required to pay the contributions from the "Girl Scouts" license plates to the Great River Council of the Girl Scouts of the United States of America. The Council is then required to equitably distribute the money to the Ohio regional councils of girl scouts. The bill redirects the contributions collected from the issuance of "Girl Scouts" license plates to the Girl Scouts of Ohio's Heartland to then be equitably distributed to the regional councils. Current law, unchanged by the bill, requires a motor vehicle owner or lessor to pay an annual \$15 contribution, in addition to all other registration taxes and fees, in order to obtain and keep "Girl Scouts" license plates.

Currently, "Girl Scouts" license plates display the Girl Scouts' national logo. Permission to use the logo was granted through a contract between the Registrar and the Great River Council. The bill requires the Registrar to enter into a contract with a representative from the Girl Scouts of Ohio's Heartland in order to continue to use the national Girl Scout logo on the license plates.

History

Action	Date
Introduced	02-12-19